

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
THIRD DISTRICT**

BECHTEL CORPORATION et al.,

Appellants,

Case No. 3D16-2624

v.

L.T. Case No. 2016-12-CA-01  
(11th Jud. Cir. Ct.)

RICHARD BATCHELOR and  
REGINA M. BATCHELOR,

Appellees.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
APPELLANTS BECHTEL CORPORATION  
AND BECHTEL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**

---

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT  
Florida Bar No. 33604  
swalbolt@carltonfields.com  
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO  
Florida Bar No. 63525  
mconigliaro@carltonfields.com  
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A.  
4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 223-7000

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table Of Citations ..... ii

Argument..... 1

I. Bechtel Is Entitled To Judgment On The Premises Liability Claim ..... 1

    A. Possession or Control ..... 1

    B. Dangerous Condition..... 5

    C. Causation. .... 7

        1. Toxicity ..... 7

        2. Speculation and Pyramided Inferences..... 8

II. At The Very Least, Bechtel Is Entitled To A New Trial..... 10

    A. The Excluded *Fabre* Defendants..... 10

        1. Standard of review ..... 10

        2. Evidence ..... 10

    B. Adverse Inference Jury Instruction. .... 12

        1. Standard of review ..... 12

        2. No “postcard” search requirement..... 12

        3. Erroneous sanction..... 14

Certificate Of Service..... 16

Certificate Of Compliance ..... 16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Advanced Chemical Co. v. Harter</i> , 478 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	11
<i>Arkin Constr. Co. v. Simpkins</i> , 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957) .....	9
<i>Carriage Hills Condo., Inc. v. JBH Roofing &amp; Const., Inc.</i> , 109 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1985) .....	7-8, 11
<i>Jones v. Basha, Inc.</i> , 96 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	4
<i>Jordan v. Masters</i> , 821 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	14
<i>Lagueux v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 861 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	7
<i>Lisanti v. City of Port Richey</i> , 787 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	1, 5, 8
<i>Lowder v. Economic Opportunity Family Health CT.</i> , 680 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	14
<i>Palmas y Bambu S.A. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> , 881 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	14
<i>Reaves v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 569 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	9-10
<i>Saewitz v. Saewitz</i> , 79 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	14
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009) .....	9

<i>Snoozy v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	7
<i>Solomon v. New Era Meat #2</i> , 961 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	1
<i>Worth v. Eugene Gentile Builders</i> , 697 So. 2d 945, 948 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	2-3
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co.-Conn. v. Dougherty</i> , 636 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	7-8, 11-12
 <b>Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Other</b>	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310(b)(6) .....	12-14
